November 13, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, November
13, 2023 with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, November 6, 2023.

The Board met with County Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading,
mowing, rock hauling and ditching activities of the County crews.

The Board met with County Assessor Lois Heckethorn regarding the Family Farm Credit
applications. There were 50 applications, 42 cancellations and 1 denial. Alan Yahnke made
motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to approve/deny applications as
presented.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride, and carried unanimously, to re-adopt
and approve Fair Housing Policy to change the contact from Area 15 to Davis County Board of
Supervisors for participation in the CDBG Program.

The approved Fair Housing policy, summarized, states that Davis County advises the
public that it will administer its assisted programs and activities relating to housing and
community development in a manner to affirmatively further fair housing in the sale or rental of
housing, the financing of housing and the provision of brokerage services.

Davis County shall assist individuals who believe they have been subject to
discrimination in housing through the resources of the lowa Civil Rights Commission or the U.
S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Davis County has designated the following office as the contact to coordinate efforts to
comply with this policy: Dave Henderson, Davis County Board of Supervisors, 100 Courthouse
Square, Bloomfield IA 52537, phone number 641-664-2344, Monday — Friday from 8:00 AM. to
4:00 PM.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke, and carried unanimously, to
approve the revision to Section Five of the Employee Handbook regarding Insurance Benefits.
The County will pay a portion of the premium for both the single/family plans for health and
dental coverage.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

The Board reconvened at 3:00 PM for the canvass of votes from the November 7, 2023
City-School Election. Results were unchanged from the previously reported unofficial results.



Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

AIRGAS USA
ALETA MIKELS
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS

BEGGS MAGNETO SPEEDOMETER & EL
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR

BRENDA JOHNSON
BROTHERS MARKET

CARROLL DISTRIBUT & CONST SUPPLY

CATHERINE WARNER

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD
CONNIE ANDERS

CONNIE HEISER

DAVIS CO HOSPITAL

DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER
DEBRA A NORTON
PROFESSIONAL JANITORIAL
DIANA RYSDAM

DOROTHY STOGDILL

DOUDS STONE LLC

FOX VALLEY WELDING LLC
FRANCES L HARRIS

GAIL B WORTMANN

GEOTECH SAND & STONE INC
GORDON FLESCH

H&L MACK TRUCK SALES CORP
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC
IA DEPT OF REVENUE

IA STATE SHERIFF & DEPUTIES
INDEPENDENT SALT CO
INFOMAX

JANET M PETERSON

JERRY KINCART

JOANNA MCCOY

KENNEDY CLYMAN

LINDA E MCCONNELL

LINDA LITE

MARGARET ANNE MORGAN
MENARDS-OTTUMWA

NACO NAT'L ASSN COUNTIES
NANCY PLOWMAN
NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT
OTTUMWA GLASS

OTTUMWA PRINTING INC

SR-Cylinder rental
Election-City/Schl-Absentee
Multiple departments
SR-Repairs

Multiple departments
Multiple departments
SR-Supplies

Multiple departments
SR-Supplies
Election-City/School NW
GA-utilities
Election-City/School NE

Election-City/School SE
SHER-Oct inmate meals

DCPH-Nov nursing grant
SPRVS-Altheide Watershed
Election-City/School Central
SHER-cleaning svc
Election-City/School NW
Election-City/School SE
SR-Rock

SR-Welding
Election-City/School SW
Election-City/School Central
SR-Sand

Multiple departments
SR-Parts

SR-Parts
AUD-ballots/coding/testing
CONSV-Oct cabin rent tax
SHER-membership renewal
SR-Salt

REC-office equip maint
Election-City/School SE
Election-City/School BF
Election-City/Schl-Absentee
Election-City/School NW
Election-City/School Central
Election-City/School BF
Election-City/Schl-Absentee
CH-custodial supplies
SPRVS-County dues 2024
Election-City/School BF
SR-Supplies

SR-Glass

REC-office supplies

60.60
25.00
110.06
155.86
1079.72
72.95
269.52
49.36
39.38
187.50
218.94
191.00
210.00
6835.30
10361.42
16850.00
160.00
1191.67
187.50
190.00
68706.65
105.00
207.00
197.00
2196.15
92.77
1243.92
802.53
6715.75
27.38
175.00
5727.47
141.30
190.00
190.00
25.00
195.00
195.00
160.00
15.00
12.77
450.00
180.00
39.99
496.11
318.00



PATRICIA DENT

PHOENIX SUPPLY LLC

PULASKI LUMBER

QUILL CORP

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER
REBECCA M SHIVELY

RENETTA BLEW

RICK L LYNCH

RICK LYNCH

RONNIE R THOMPSON

RYSDAM CONSTRUCTION

SANDRA J MASON

SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP
SETTLERS GROVE

SHARON BOYER

SIADSA-SO IOWA AREA DETENTION
SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT CO
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
SUCCESS BANK-DAVIS CO

UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCC MEDICINE
US POSTMASTER OF BLOOMFIELD
VISA of IL

WASTE MANAGEMENT INC

YUTZY REPAIR

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

Election-City/School BF
SHER-inmate clothing
SR-Parts

REC-office supplies
Multiple departments
Election-City/School SW
Election-City/School SW
ATTY-Nov office rent
ATTY-Data processing
Election-City/School NE
SR-D Altheide Watershed
Election-City/School BF
CH-elevat maint/safety test
GA-rent
Election-City/School NE
SHER-detention stay
SR-Parts

Multiple departments
TREAS-office supplies
SR-Testing
ATTY-postage
AUD-supplies/postage/educ
Multiple departments
SR-LP

180.00
89.60
258.00
59.66
402.39
190.00
168.50
450.00
600.00
218.95
33700.00
180.00
198.45
271.00
160.00
1710.00
506.87
2416.01
74.00
126.00
100.00
942.24
13497.24
28.00

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




