November 13, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, November 13, 2023 with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, November 6, 2023.

The Board met with County Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, mowing, rock hauling and ditching activities of the County crews.

The Board met with County Assessor Lois Heckethorn regarding the Family Farm Credit applications. There were 50 applications, 42 cancellations and 1 denial. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to approve/deny applications as presented.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride, and carried unanimously, to re-adopt and approve Fair Housing Policy to change the contact from Area 15 to Davis County Board of Supervisors for participation in the CDBG Program.

The approved Fair Housing policy, summarized, states that Davis County advises the public that it will administer its assisted programs and activities relating to housing and community development in a manner to affirmatively further fair housing in the sale or rental of housing, the financing of housing and the provision of brokerage services.

Davis County shall assist individuals who believe they have been subject to discrimination in housing through the resources of the Iowa Civil Rights Commission or the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Davis County has designated the following office as the contact to coordinate efforts to comply with this policy: Dave Henderson, Davis County Board of Supervisors, 100 Courthouse Square, Bloomfield IA 52537, phone number 641-664-2344, Monday – Friday from 8:00 AM. to 4:00 PM.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke, and carried unanimously, to approve the revision to Section Five of the Employee Handbook regarding Insurance Benefits. The County will pay a portion of the premium for both the single/family plans for health and dental coverage.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

The Board reconvened at 3:00 PM for the canvass of votes from the November 7, 2023 City-School Election. Results were unchanged from the previously reported unofficial results.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

AIRGAS USA	SR-Cylinder rental	60.60
ALETA MIKELS	Election-City/Schl-Absentee	25.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	Multiple departments	110.06
BEGGS MAGNETO SPEEDOMETER & EL	SR-Repairs	155.86
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC	Multiple departments	1079.72
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR	Multiple departments	72.95
BRENDA JOHNSON	SR-Supplies	269.52
BROTHERS MARKET	Multiple departments	49.36
CARROLL DISTRIBUT & CONST SUPPLY	SR-Supplies	39.38
CATHERINE WARNER	Election-City/School NW	187.50
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	GA-utilities	218.94
CONNIE ANDERS	Election-City/School NE	191.00
CONNIE HEISER	Election-City/School SE	210.00
DAVIS CO HOSPITAL	SHER-Oct inmate meals	6835.30
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-Nov nursing grant	10361.42
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER	SPRVS-Altheide Watershed	16850.00
DEBRA A NORTON	Election-City/School Central	160.00
PROFESSIONAL JANITORIAL	SHER-cleaning svc	1191.67
DIANA RYSDAM	Election-City/School NW	187.50
DOROTHY STOGDILL	Election-City/School SE	190.00
DOUDS STONE LLC	SR-Rock	68706.65
FOX VALLEY WELDING LLC	SR-Welding	105.00
FRANCES L HARRIS	Election-City/School SW	207.00
GAIL B WORTMANN	Election-City/School Central	197.00
GEOTECH SAND & STONE INC	SR-Sand	2196.15
GORDON FLESCH	Multiple departments	92.77
H&L MACK TRUCK SALES CORP	SR-Parts	1243.92
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	SR-Parts	802.53
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC	AUD-ballots/coding/testing	6715.75
IA DEPT OF REVENUE	CONSV-Oct cabin rent tax	27.38
IA STATE SHERIFF & DEPUTIES	SHER-membership renewal	175.00
INDEPENDENT SALT CO	SR-Salt	5727.47
INFOMAX	REC-office equip maint	141.30
JANET M PETERSON	Election-City/School SE	190.00
JERRY KINCART	Election-City/School BF	190.00
JOANNA MCCOY	Election-City/Schl-Absentee	25.00
KENNEDY CLYMAN	Election-City/School NW	195.00
LINDA E MCCONNELL	Election-City/School Central	195.00
LINDA LITE	Election-City/School BF	160.00
MARGARET ANNE MORGAN	Election-City/Schl-Absentee	15.00
MENARDS-OTTUMWA	CH-custodial supplies	12.77
NACO NAT'L ASSN COUNTIES	SPRVS-County dues 2024	450.00
NANCY PLOWMAN	Election-City/School BF	180.00
NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT	SR-Supplies	39.99
OTTUMWA GLASS	SR-Glass	496.11
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC	REC-office supplies	318.00

PATRICIA DENT	Election-City/School BF	180.00
PHOENIX SUPPLY LLC	SHER-inmate clothing	89.60
PULASKI LUMBER	SR-Parts	258.00
QUILL CORP	REC-office supplies	59.66
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	Multiple departments	402.39
REBECCA M SHIVELY	Election-City/School SW	190.00
RENETTA BLEW	Election-City/School SW	168.50
RICK L LYNCH	ATTY-Nov office rent	450.00
RICK LYNCH	ATTY-Data processing	600.00
RONNIE R THOMPSON	Election-City/School NE	218.95
RYSDAM CONSTRUCTION	SR-D Altheide Watershed	33700.00
SANDRA J MASON	Election-City/School BF	180.00
SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP	CH-elevat maint/safety test	198.45
SETTLERS GROVE	GA-rent	271.00
SHARON BOYER	Election-City/School NE	160.00
SIADSA-SO IOWA AREA DETENTION	SHER-detention stay	1710.00
SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT CO	SR-Parts	506.87
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC	Multiple departments	2416.01
SUCCESS BANK-DAVIS CO	TREAS-office supplies	74.00
UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCC MEDICINE	SR-Testing	126.00
US POSTMASTER OF BLOOMFIELD	ATTY-postage	100.00
VISA of IL	AUD-supplies/postage/educ	942.24
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	Multiple departments	13497.24
YUTZY REPAIR	SR-LP	28.00

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	